TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 30 July 2025

/ STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 7 August 2025

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar _ _ _
_ Councillor Chris Lewis
Councillor Foster

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android
Device. For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another
format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence
in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay

To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in
respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.

(2)

(Pages 3 - 42)



Agenda ltem 5
TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title:

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay,
TQ1 3AQ

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To:

Licensing Sub- On: 7 August 2025
Committee

Contact Officer: Julie Smart
Email: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

Key points and Summary

An application has been received from a Responsible Authority seeking a
Review of the Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street,
Torquay. A copy of the application can be found in Appendix 1 to this report.

Members are asked to consider and determine this application. The matters
raised relate to the Licensing Objectives: The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
and the Protection of Children from Harm.

Under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Licensing Authority (the
Authority) before determining the application, must hold a hearing to consider
the application and any relevant representations.

In making its decision, the Committee is obliged to have regard to the
application and any relevant representations and take one or more of the steps
as detailed in the report, as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
four Licensing Objectives.

Introduction and application

On 13 May 2025, the Licensing Department received an application from Trading
Standards Lead Officer for Age Restricted Products, Ms Melanie Walker, under
Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the Premises Licence in respect of
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.

The grounds for the Review relate to:

1. The premises has been used for the storage of illegal tobacco and vaping

products in contravention of S144 of the Licensing Act 2003 which has
continued despite a warning being issued and advice given in 2023.

Page 3


mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

2. Alcohol was sold to a child during an underage sales test purchasing
operation on 22 January 2025, in contravention of S146 of the Licensing
Act 2003.

Full details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Additional supporting
information has been provided by the applicant. This is shown in Appendix 2.

A copy of the Premises Licence showing the activities, timings, and conditions is
attached at Appendix 3.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the applicant is a
person as defined under the Act, as being entitled to make such application and
that the application is not frivolous or vexatious. The Authority is also satisfied
that the administrative requirements of Section 51(3) (a) and (b) have been met
and that the application is therefore, properly made.

Consultation

A notice stating a Review application had been made was issued by Torbay’s
Councils Licensing Department and delivered by the Council’s Licensing Officer,
on 19 June 2025. Details of the Review have been advertised on the Council’s
website. The notice advised of the grounds for the Review and requested that
Representations should be made no later than 16 July 2025 to Torbay Council in
writing. All Statutory consultees were served with a copy of the Review
application.

We have received one Representation from a Responsible Authority in support
of the application. This has been received from Ms Gita Patel, of Childrens
Services for Torbay Council. This is shown at Appendix 4 and relates to the
Licensing Objectives: The Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Protection
of Children from Harm.

No other Representations have been received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Parties other than those stated above.

Legal and Policy Considerations

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under provision of Section 52(2) of
the Act and to do so in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

In making its decision, the Committee are required to have regard to:

¢ the Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties; and

¢ the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(revised February 2025), with the following paragraphs relevant to this
application:

= 2.28,2.29,2.35,2.38
Page 4



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.7

4.8

= 3.7
= 10.46t0 10.50
= 11.10,11.27 and 11.28.

In making a determination, the Licensing Sub-Committee will consider each
application on its merits.

Having had regard to the application and any relevant Representations, the
Licensing-Sub Committee must take such of the following steps, as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) to revoke the licence;

(f) to do nothing;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
Mandatory Conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

If consideration is being given to attaching new or amended conditions to the
premises licence, Members should consider, are the proposed conditions:

Appropriate

Relevant

Relevant to the activity/premises/venue
Enforceable

Precise

Reasonable and

Achievable

The Licensing Authority’s determination of the licence Review should be
evidence-based. Any decision must be justified as being appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to
achieve.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to:-

(a) the applicant for the Review,
(b) the holder of the Premises Licence, or

Page 5



(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the
application.

In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until
the Appeal is either determined or withdrawn.

4.9  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: -
(a) dismiss the Appeal,
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with
the direction of the Court
and may make such an order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Rachael Hind
Regulatory Services Manager

Appendices

Appendix 1 Application for Review

Appendix 2 Additional supporting information provided by the applicant
Appendix 3 Copy of the current Premises Licence

Appendix 4 Representation from a Responsible Authority in support of the application

Documents available in members’ rooms
None
Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:
Home Office Guidance to Licensing Authorities under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 6


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf

Agenda Iltem 5
Appendix 1 FormJ

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW
OF A PREMISES LICENCE OR
CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE

NOTIFICATION

Information held by Torbay Council complies with and is held in accordance with the UK Data
Protection Act 1998. The information that you provide on this form will only be used for this
application form and will only be disclosed where necessary under any applicable legislation.

Information may also be shared for the prevention and detection of crime, for example with the
police and other agencies as required by law, such as the Audit Commission under the National
Fraud Initiative data matching exercise.

You have a right of access to your personal information. If you wish to access your personal
information or exercise any of your rights under the legislation then please contact Torbay
Council’s Information Governance team on 01803 20 7467. Further information can be found on
the Information Governance pages on Torbay Council’s Internet site at, www.torbay.gov.uk

Completed forms should be returned to:

Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Torbay Council

Community Safety

C/O Torquay Town Hall

Castle Circus

Torquay

TQ1 3DR

Contact Details:

Tel: 01803 208025 Web: www.torbay.gov.uk

Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk

Page 7



ORBAY FORM J
COUNCL =y

[...]
ame and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

2
Page 9




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Melanie Walker

Heart of the South West Trading Standards
County Hall

Topsham Road

Exeter

EX2 4QD

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v/

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety []
3) the prevention of public nuisance ]
4) the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

1. The premises has been used for the storage of illegal tobacco and vaping products which continued despite
being warned and advised, in contravention of S144 of the Licensing Act 2003

2. Alcohol was sold to a child during an underage sales test purchasing operation on 22/01/25, in contravention of
S146 of the Licensing Act 2003

3
Page 10




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance
note 3)

Ari SALAH, DOB: | is the sole director of Zakopane Turkish Ltd the company was incorporated on 31/03/2021
with SALAH as director. ||| | | S 2!so became a director on 27/05/2021 until his resignation on
18/07/2022.

When the premises licence application was made on 08/07/2021 [ was put forward as the Designated Premises
Supervisor, this changed on 06/07/2022 to SALAH.

Various intelligence has been received since 2022 regarding the sale of illegal tobacco and vapes from the premises and
also underage sales.

On 09/08/2023 an enforcement visit was conducted by Trading Standards in relation to tobacco and vaping products.
During the visit a quantity of illegal tobacco was seized from the office area on the first floor and a quantity of illegal
vapes were seized from behind the sales counter.

In total 1120 cigarettes were seized (56 packets) this included counterfeit products, non-duty paid and non-regular
brands manufactured for black market sale. 929 illegal vapes were also seized, none of the seized products meet the
requirements of the Tobacco and Related Product Regulations 2016 and therefore are not legal for sale on the UK
market.

On 17/10/23 Trading Standards officers returned to Zakopane to deliver a business advice letter following the recent
seizure containing and to request voluntary surrender of the seized Vapes (which SALAH agreed to). SALAH was
present in the shop and an inspection of the Vapes on sale resulted in a further 170 illegal products being seized. APP 1

On 23/10/23 an email was sent to SALAH requesting voluntary surrender of the additional seized products, SALAH
agreed to do this. APP 2

On 18/12/23 a Service Warning Letter was issued to Ari SALAH and further advice and guidance provided around the
sale and supply of tobacco and nicotine products. APP 3

On 15/01/24 SALAH was sent a further letter containing Trading Standards advice on the sale and supply of age
restricted products. APP 4

Further intelligence reports were received about the supply of illegal tobacco, one report in particular suggested that the
staff in Zakopane would repeat the order (for illegal tobacco) over a radio or mobile phone and the required product /
brand would be brought down from upstairs a short while later.

On 22/01/25 an underage sales test purchase operation was conducted by PC Neil POWERS of Devon and Cornwall
Police. A child volunteer was able to make a purchase of alcohol from Zakopane without being challenged. PC
POWERS returned to the premises and issued a letter of warning to SALAH and his employee, ||| | | | SN 2nd
also offered verbal advice on underage sales. APP 5

A test purchase (initiated by Trading Standards) was conducted in early 2025 which was positive for illegal tobacco
products (unable to provide exact date due and details to the risk of identifying test purchaser)

On 13/03/2025, as a result of the positive test purchase, a Trading Standards enforcement visit was carried out at
Zakopane with Police and Detection Dog assistance. SALAH and a number of other males were present in the
premises and integral residential accommodation. SALAH is the Landlord of the flat contained within the premises but
denied this when initially questioned, the person named as tenant, ||| | | j I v2s actvally an employee of
SALAH’s and working in Zakopane at the time of the visit. APP 6

During a search of the premises a substantial quantity of illegal tobacco products were discovered upstairs in the
residential accommodation — in a purpose built wall concealment behind a mirror and concealed under a bed. APP 7

4860 illegal cigarettes (243 packets) and 11.4 kg (228 pouches) of illegal tobacco including counterfeit products, non-
duty paid and non-regular brands manufactured for black market sale. 5 illegal (oversized Vapes were also discovered
and seized. None of the seized products meet the requirements of the Tobacco and Related Product Regulations 2016
and therefore are not legal for sale on the UK market.

Ari SALAH holds a Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Personal Licence number 080476 APP 8

4
Page 11




APP 1 -17/10/23 Zakopane Letter

APP 2 — Disclaimer

APP 3 — Email to SALAH 23/10/23

APP 4 -15/01/24 Zakopane Letter

APP 5 — Email re UAS TP 22/01/25

APP 6 — Tenancy agreement x 2 pages

APP 7 — Photographs 13/03/25

APP 8 — SALAH Barnsley Personal Licence

5
Page 12




Please tick v yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the L]
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them

Please tick v yes

¢ | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X
my
[...]
 THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The premise shall operate an effective CCTV system that will be maintained in good working order to the satisfaction of
the Devon and Cornwall Constabulary. The CCTV system shall cover all areas of the store including the entrance, point
of sale and main alcohol displays. Signage warning customers of the CCTV system shall be prominently displayed on
the premises. The system will record whenever the premises is open for licensable activities.

The CCTV system shall be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images and a clear head and shoulders image of
every person entering the premises and at the point of sale.

The location of cameras, will be recorded on the plan attached to the licence. If any additional cameras are
requested/advised by the police, they will be fitted within a reasonable time.

The recording medium (e.g. discs / tapes / hard drive etc.) and associated images are to be retained and securely stored
for a minimum period of 31 days and are to be made available to the Police Constable / Authorised Officer of the
Licensing Authority upon request within a reasonable time.

The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor will provide the Police with the contact details of at
least one other member of staff who will be trained with the operation of the CCTV equipment so that they are able to
provide copies of recorded data upon request and within a reasonable time, following a request from the Police
Constable or an authorised officer from the Licensing Authority.

A full internal weekly check of the CCTV system will be made on a log book to ensure that the CCTV system is in good
working order, all cameras are working and recording with an accurate time stamped.

The Premises Licence holder / Designated Premises Supervisor must ensure that steps are taken to rectify any fault in
the CCTV system immediately and a log of these steps will be entered into the Incident log book which will be available
for inspectio
[...]
da Iltem 5
Appendix 4

From: Patel, Gita

To: Smart, Julie

Subject: Torbay Council premises licence REVIEW application - Zakopane, Torquay
Date: 23 June 2025 10:55:21

Attachments: image002.png

Dear Julie, | have looked at the application concerning the above application Zakopane and | have
a number of concerns in relation to safeguarding children and young people.

My concerns relate refer to the positive test purchase, that they have committed an offence of the
sale alcohol to a child under S146 of the Licensing Act 2003, and refer to their lack of compliance
with the conditions on the licence in respect of Challenge 25, which is an offence under Section

136 of the Licensing Act.
The conditions on the licence which have been breached are as follows:

1. The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age policy which will require any
person who appears to be under the age of 25 to produce identification to prove they

are 18 or over.
2. Only a passport, photo-card driving licence, European Union ID, Armed Forces ID
cards or a proof of age card bearing the official “PASS” accreditation hologram, a

photograph of the individual and date of birth shall be accepted as proof of age.

By selling alcohol, vapes and tobacco to underage children is not only illegal but could potentially
cause serious harm to the child/young person’s health.

| can confirm that | agree with Trading standards findings.
Thanks

Gita Patel Lead Auditor
Children services

Gita Patel | Lead Auditor | Learning Academy
Room GF204, Town Hall, Torquay TQ1 3DR

www.torbay.gov.uk

Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay
	Zakopane Appendix 1
	Zakopane Appendix 2
	Zakopane Appendix 3
	Zakopane Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

7 August 2025

-: Present :-

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Foster and Chris Lewis

12.

13.

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting.

To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay

Members considered a report on a review of a Premises Licence in respect of
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Trading Application for a Review of the 18 June 2025
Standards Premises Licence and various

supporting documentation.
Lead Auditor Letter of representation in 23 June 2025
Children’s support of the application for the
Services Review of the Premises Licence.

Additional Information:

Upon the publication of the agenda the following documents were circulated to all

parties:

- Email correspondence between Mr Salah’s Legal Advisor, Trading Standards

and the Police, circulated on 1 August 2025;

- Witness statement (exempt) circulated on 1 August 2025;

- Two witness statements (exempt), report from a Licensing Consultant and
training presentation circulated on 1 August 2025;

- Statement of Truth and appended Premises Licence circulated on 5 August

2025; and

- Heart of the South West Trading Standards Service Witness Statement dated 5
August 2025, Heart of the South West Trading Standards Service Witness
Statement dated 6 August 2025, Witness Statement dated 4 April 2025,
statement from an illicit tobacco control officer undated were all Circulated on 6
August 2025.



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 7 August 2025

Upon commencement of the Hearing, the Applicant and Mr Salah’s Legal Advisor
were asked provide to submissions regarding whether the Sub-Committee would
need exclude the press and public in order to hear their evidence. The Applicant
confirmed their oral representation could be heard in public. Mr Salah’s Legal Advisor
advised he would need to share a small element of his oral submission in private.

The Sub-Committee agreed to hold the majority of the Hearing in public and would
exclude the press and public when necessary.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application for a Review of the
(Trading Premises Licence and responded to Members questions.
Standards)

Lead Auditor The Lead Auditor Children’s Services outlined their
Children’s support for the application for a Review of the Premises
Services Licence and responded to Members questions.

Mr Salah’s Mr Salah’s Legal Advisor set out his response to the

Legal Advisor | application for the Review of a Premises Licence and
responded to Members questions.

Note: during Mr Salah’s Legal Advisor’s oral submission
the press and public were formally excluded from the
meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

Decision

That the Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay be
revoked.

Reasons for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members of the
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee unanimously resolved to revoke the Premises
Licence having been satisfied, having considered all the evidence before them, that
the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Salah had demonstrated a sustained failure to
uphold the Licensing Objective, The Prevention of Crime and Disorder and was not a
fit and proper person to hold a Premises Licence.

Members heard from Officers from Trading Standards, who, as a Responsible
Authority, had brought the Premises Licence Review, that two enforcement visits had
been carried out at the premises, the first in 2023 where 1120 cigarettes were seized
(56 packets) which included counterfeit products, non-duty paid, and non-regular
brands manufactured for black market sale. These were found within Mr Salah’s
office, reached via an integral staircase rising from the shop floor. In addition, 929
illegal vapes were seized from behind the shop counter.



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 7 August 2025

Whilst Mr Salah admitted that the cigarettes had been purchased by him, his
submission was that these were for personal use, as he was a heavy smoker at that
time. Members did not find this explanation to be plausible given the large quantity,
and selection of brands seized, and found it odd that these would be stored in his
office and not at his place of residence.

The storage of illegal vapes behind the counter, were by Mr Salah’s admission, for the
purpose of sale only, though he denied any knowledge that they were illegal. This
prompted a comprehensive advice letter to be provided to Mr Salah in October 2023,
and a further letter in January 2025 by Trading Standards officers with signposting to
a plethora of compliance advice and a toolkit for use by businesses. Members were
later to hear from Mr Salah, when questioned, that he had not taken any positive
action upon receipt of this expert advice, and Trading Standards Officers confirmed
that at the time of delivering the letter in October 2023, further illegal vapes were
seized from the shop floor indicating that, further to their enforcement visit some
months prior, Mr Salah had made no attempts, through his own efforts, to ensure
regulatory compliance.

Members found this lack of engagement to be indicative of a disregard for regulatory
responsibilities, and an undermining of the Licensing Objective, The Prevention of
Crime and Disorder.

A repeated positive test purchase for illegal tobacco products in early 2025 prompted
a further enforcement visit in March 2025, where a large quantity of illegal tobacco
and counterfeit products were seized (4860 illegal cigarettes and 228 pouches of
illegal tobacco) from both bedrooms within the flat above the licensed premises, sub-
let by Mr Salah to an employee. Despite hearing that 3 persons were living in the
upstairs 2-bedroom flat, no personal belongings could be seen in any of the
photographs supplied by Trading Standards taken at the time of the enforcement visit
and submitted as evidence.

Mr Salah was unable to provide purchase receipts for the oversized vapes or
traceability to a reputable retailer, claiming that they had been brought from a
wholesaler in London and that the paperwork was not required to be kept. Members
found it to be unacceptable that as a responsible Premises Licence Holder Mr Salah
would not be able to determine from his own inspection the legality of a tobacco or
vaping product or would not be concerned to do so, given the danger posed by illegal
tobacco and vapes.

Aside from the counterfeit cigarettes and illegal goods found at the premises,
Members also heard that a positive underage sale test purchase had been
undertaken in January 2025. Whilst Mr Salah showed some remorse for this, it
represented a breach of a condition on his premise licence to operate the Challenge
25 scheme. Members noted in this regard, officers found the licensed premises
refusal log not to have been completed since November 2024.

Members heard an oral Representation from Children's Safeguarding who as a
Responsible Authority were extremely concerned to hear of the failed underage sales
test purchase and impressed upon Members the dangers of selling of alcohol to
underage persons, which could ultimately respect in poorer life prospects. In her



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 7 August 2025

expert opinion, to allow an underage alcohol sale was completely unacceptable
behaviour for a Premises Licence Holder.

Whilst comprehensive staff training had recently taken place, it was clear to Members
that this was in response to the premises licence review being brought. Prior to that,
Members determined that Mr Salah had not taken his responsibilities as either
Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor seriously.

Members remained mindful of the Licensing Authority’s role as set out under section
11.27 and 11.28 of the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003, which states

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed
premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the
licensed premises:

« for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act
1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime;

« for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;

« for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music,
which does considerable damage to the industries affected;

« for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on
the health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for
crime of young people;

« for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography;

e by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;

« as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs;

« for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks;

« for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their
immigration status in the UK;

o for unlawful gambling; and

« for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.

11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are
responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such
activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that
the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used
to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence — even in the first
instance — should be seriously considered.

In coming to their decision, Members were mindful that their role was not to determine
guilt or innocence but to ensure the promotion of the Licensing Objectives, and
unanimously determined that on the balance of probabilities, Mr Salah had been party
to the concealment and sale of illegal goods within his licensed premises and within
the flat above, had allowed this to continue despite a warning given to him in 2023.

Members considered it to be impossible for Mr Salah not to have been aware that this
illegal activity was taking place, given that he was on the premises 5 days per week.
Additionally, Mr Salah was also the landlord to the upstairs accommodation, which
had direct access from the licensed premises, and said to be the only way of access /



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 7 August 2025

egress by Trading Standards Officers, aside from a fire escape route. Mr Salah’s
actions and omissions had failed to promote the Licensing Objective “The Prevention
of Crime and Disorder’, and he had not demonstrated the level of responsibility
reasonably expected of a Premises Licence Holder.

Mr Salah’s explanations had been inconsistent and contradictory, particularly
regarding his presence in the shop and his awareness of staff conduct. He appeared
to deflect responsibility onto others, despite being the Premises Licence Holder and
Designated Premises Supervisor and having nine employees working under him.
Members found him to be lacking in credibility and did not find him to be believable in
his account.

Members found that Mr Salah’s action of continuing to purchase illegal tobacco, even
for personal use, demonstrated a disregard for the law and Licensing Objectives. This
to them, was not the behaviour of someone who took their responsibilities as a
Premises Licence Holder seriously. Members gave careful consideration to placing
additional conditions on the premises licence, as proposed by Mr Salah’s solicitor but
unanimously agreed with the submission of the experienced Trading Standards
Officer, that those proposed should not need to be said, and in any event, they related
partly to a non-licensable activity i.e. the sale of tobacco related products. This
coupled with Members complete lack of confidence that the Premises Licence Holder,
or staff employed by him, would comply with any additional conditions or uphold the
Licensing Objective ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ led Members to conclude
that revocation was the only appropriate option available to them in the
circumstances, so as to alleviate their concerns and that of the Responsible
Authorities.

Chair




